
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
3 June 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 11th 
June, 2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

5 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 January 2014  

 
4. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'  
 

 

5. Re-appointment of Co-opted Members  
 

 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Corporate Performance Plan 2012/15 - Review and Update  
 

11 - 14 

 Corporate Performance Plan 2012/15  

-        Due to its size this has been circulated as a separate document and will be 
available in hard copy. 

-    The document will also be viewable on tablet devices as a supplementary 
paper. 

 

7. Use of Urgency Procedures to Approve a new Capital Plan 
Scheme to support the Introduction of Individual Electoral 
Registration  

 

15 - 22 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

8. Future Scrutiny Review Programme  
 

23 - 26 

9. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

 
 Matters for consideration in Private 

 
10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 
 PART 2 - PRIVATE 

 
 Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet 

 
11. Review of Postage and Courier Costs  
 

27 – 32 
 
 
 
 



12. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr Miss A Moloney (Chairman) 
Cllr T J Robins (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Mrs E A Simpson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr A W Allison 

Cllr J Atkins 
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson 
Cllr Mrs P Bates 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr D J Cure 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr Miss J R L Elks 
Cllr Mrs E M Holland 
Cllr D Keeley 
 

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
Cllr S M King 
Cllr A G Sayer 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole 
Cllr Ms S V Spence 
Dr G Court 
Mr P J Drury 
Mr D Still 
D Thornewell 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28th January, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Miss A Moloney (Chairman), Cllr T J Robins (Vice-Chairman), Cllr 
Mrs E A Simpson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr A W Allison, Cllr J Atkins, Cllr 
Ms J A Atkinson, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr Mrs E M Holland, Cllr 
D Keeley, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr S M King, Cllr A G Sayer, Cllr 
Ms S V Spence, Mr P J Drury, Mr D Still and D Thornewell 
 

 Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, O C Baldock, M A Coffin and 
N J Heslop were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.12. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P Bates, 
C Brown, D J Cure and Dr G Court 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  
 

OS 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 10 September 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

OS 14/3 
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members received the draft Annual Report on the business undertaken 
by the Committee over the past year.   
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual report, 
attached as Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed. 
 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 14/4 
  

REVENUE ESTIMATES 2014/15  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
responsibility of the Cabinet under the Constitution for formulating initial 
draft proposals in respect of the Budget.  Reference was made to the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 January 2014 
 
 

 
2 

 

role of the Committee in assisting the Cabinet and Council in the 
preparation of the Budget. 
 
Careful consideration was given to both the Revised Estimates for 
2013/14 and the Estimates for 2014/15 within the context of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and the Council's priorities.   
 
Attention was drawn to the key messages arising from the provisional 
local government finance settlement together with details of the level of 
council tax increase above which local authorities would have to hold a 
referendum.   The potential timetabling difficulties for the budget setting 
process, brought about by the Council not yet having received 
confirmation of the final grant settlement from Government nor details of 
the council tax referendum threshold were outlined.   An announcement 
from Government was anticipated on 12 February although the tight 
timescales made budget setting decisions difficult.   In addition, if the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s budget proposals were not approved 
next week there were further implications. 
 
Particular reference was made to the New Homes Bonus and concerns 
as to whether this was sustainable in its current form were set out.  It 
was also reported that any replacement scheme could represent a real 
risk to the Council which could see its overall grant funding reduce by 
more than was presently reflected in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  
 
However, the Director of Finance and Transformation was pleased to 
report that net savings in excess of £1.2 million had been achieved 
against the target set of £1.1 million.  Members were reassured that 
savings and efficiencies continued to be explored, together with new 
ways of delivering services and communication taking advantage of new 
and improving technologies. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Revised Estimates contained in the 
Booklet be endorsed and commended to Cabinet. 
 
 

OS 14/5 
  

CAPITAL PLAN REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Finance and 
Transformation which set out progress on the 2013/14 Capital Plan 
Review. 
 
Attention was drawn to the recent announcement of an increase in 
Government support for Disabled Facilities Grants in 2014/15 and the 
outcome of the scrutiny review of Housing Assistance (see agenda item 
9).  A recommendation to amend the Capital Plan List A budget 
provisions in respect of these schemes would be incorporated in the 
budget report to the February meeting of Cabinet. 
 

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 January 2014 
 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That the following recommendations of the Finance 
and Property Advisory Board held on 8 January 2014 be endorsed: 
 
(1)  the position of the existing Capital Plan (List A), as summarised in 
Annex 1 to the report; 
 
(2)  the schedule of schemes recommended for addition to List C and 
deletion from List C, as set out in Annex 2 to the report;  
 
(3)  the schedule of List C schemes recommended for evaluation over 
the following year, set out in Annex 3 to t
[...]
ncil via 
repaid grants. 
 

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 28 January 2014 
 
 

 
5 

 

Finally, Members received and welcomed a presentation which provided 
context for the review, set out objectives and key priorities of Housing 
Assistance, together with case studies to demonstrate how real people 
had benefitted.  
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the following recommendations be approved: 
 
(1)  the existing level of capital plan funding for Disabled Facilities 
Grants should be retained for the time being but reviewed again when 
changes to the funding regime take place in 2015; and 
 
(2)  the capital plan budget for discretionary housing assistance be set at 
£90,000 and part funded by way of grant repayments as detailed in 
paragraph 1.6 of the report. 
 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

OS 14/8 
  

FUTURE SCRUTINY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Chief Executive set out a new review programme for 
future topics.  It was suggested that the next two issues to be addressed 
by informal review groups drawn from the membership of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee should deal with memberships/subscriptions 
and postage/courier costs. 
 
RESOLVED:  That informal Review Groups be established to 
investigate Memberships/subscriptions and Postage/courier costs 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 14/9 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Overview & Scrutiny - Part 1 Public  11 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 June 2014 

Report of the Leader and Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet 

 

1 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PLAN (2012/15) - REVIEW AND UPDATE 

A report to invite Members to consider and recommend adoption of the 

Council’s updated Corporate Performance Plan for 2012/15 (separate 

document).  The Plan includes a review of progress after the first two years 

of its three year term, with further progress expected this year. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Our Corporate Performance Plan for 2012/15 was approved at full Council on  

10 July 2012.  It is based on the following seven key priorities, previously 

approved at full Council, on 17 April 2012: 

• Continued delivery of priority services and a financially viable Council. 

• A clean, smart, well maintained and sustainable Borough. 

• Healthy living opportunities and community well-being. 

• Children and young people who are safe, involved and able to access 

positive activities. 

• Low levels of crime, anti-social behaviour and fear of crime. 

• A continuing supply of homes, including affordable housing to buy and rent, 

and prevention of homelessness. 

• Sustainable regeneration of Tonbridge town centre and economic 

development in communities across the Borough. 

The Plan, published in July 2012, promised a review of progress and update at 
the end of each financial year of its three-year term.   
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

Overview & Scrutiny - Part 1 Public  11 June 2014  

1.2 Review of progress (2012/14)  

1.2.1 The updated Plan shows extremely good progress during the first two years.  This 

is based on: 

• progress against the improvement themes,  

• assessment of performance indicator results against targets, and 

• comparison of year on year indicator results. 

1.2.2 Progress over the first two years against the 62 improvement themes listed in the 

Plan is shown in the following table: 

Progress against improvement themes 

Excellent Good Some None 

15 26 21 0 

 
Annex 1 to the Plan shows progress against each of the projects that underpin 

these improvement themes.  In reviewing progress against each improvement 

theme we take account of the nature, importance, progress and impact of the 

underlying projects.  Sometime considerable work is needed at the project level, 

evaluating options for example, to achieve some progress at the theme level.  

1.2.3 Regarding the indicators included in the Plan: 

• Trend performance, where available, is shown in the following table: 

Improving Declining 

20 12 

 

• Performance for those indicators with targets is shown in the following 
table: 

Indicators: target 
achieved 

Yes No 

23 14 

   
 

Page 12



 3  
 

Overview & Scrutiny - Part 1 Public  11 June 2014  

1.3 Updates for 2014/15 

1.3.1 Encouragingly, looking ahead, the Plan has required limited updating for the 

remaining year of its three-year term: 

• The seven key priorities are unchanged.   

• The improvement themes are unchanged. 

• The indicators are also unchanged.  Targets have been updated where 

warranted to ensure they remain both challenging and realistic.   

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 There is no longer a legal requirement to produce a corporate performance plan.  

However as the Plan forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework, it must be 

approved at a full Council meeting. 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 Our corporate performance plan is a principal means of driving performance 

improvement and delivering value for money.  It communicates clearly to 

everyone within the Council, and to our stakeholders, our key priorities, how we 

are working to achieve these priorities, where we are looking to improve and our 

performance targets. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 Our corporate performance plan has a wide circulation within and outside the 

Council.  A well presented plan and achievement of our priorities and targets are 

important to the credibility of the Council.  

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 We recommend that Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports the Plan’s 

adoption by the Council.   

Background papers: contact:  

Bruce Hill 
Nil  

 

Nicolas Heslop     Julie Beilby 

Leader of the Council     Chief Executive 
 

Page 13



 4  
 

Overview & Scrutiny - Part 1 Public  11 June 2014  

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No Equalities issues may need to be 
addressed in undertaking regular 
activities and implementing 
improvement actions, not at this 
stage of approving the updated 
Corporate Performance Plan. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No  As above 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

N/A  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 
regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 
above. 
 

Page 14



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 June 2014 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet 

 

1 USE OF THE URGENCY PROCEDURE TO APPROVE A NEW CAPITAL PLAN 

SCHEME TO SUPPORT THE INTRODUCTION OF INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL 

REGISTRATION 

In accordance with the Council’s constitution this report seeks retrospective 

approval to the addition of a new Capital Plan scheme to purchase hardware 

necessary for the implementation of Individual Electoral Registration. 

Scheme costs are met in full by government grant.    

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Members will be aware that Individual Electoral Registration (IER) launches on 10 

June 2014. This introduces considerable change in the way in which residents will 

register to vote, and represents a new way of working at every level and in every 

part of the process. 

1.1.2 The Government, through the Cabinet Office, have committed to fully fund the 

transition to IER. This includes funding for 2014/15 to cover the additional costs 

associated with the new processes, which are considerable. 

1.1.3 In December 2013, the Minister announced that the new statutory forms for 

registering to vote must be printed on A3 rather than the current A4. As a result, 

they are releasing funds to cover the additional costs associated with the change 

in paper size. This was expected initially to cover printing and scanning.  

1.1.4 However, within this authority we undertake all printing and mailing for all electoral 

processes in-house. This gives a greater level of security, control and 

accountability than outsourcing major statutory mailings to third parties. 

1.1.5 As a result, we advised the Cabinet Office that our hardware requirements will 

include a folding and an enveloping machine. Having discussed with the supplier 

of the machines currently in use within TMBC, the existing units do not meet the 

required hardware specification.  

1.1.6 Under IER, we are required to send out a hugely increased volume of paperwork. 

This will include forms to households and to individuals, as well as reminders, 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 June 2014  

 

each with a business reply-paid envelope. The legislation requires that all the 

forms will be A3 in size, which we will fold down to fit in A5 envelopes (saving 

postage costs). Through IER, we will also be required to send acknowledgment 

letters at various stages of the process, resulting in yet more paperwork being 

posted to residents. 

1.1.7 In order to facilitate the work, we will require a number of pieces of equipment – to 

help with the mailings out, and the processing of forms when they return. The 

Council’s Management Team considered the hardware requirements on 18 March 

2014, and agreed that these purchases ar
[...]
ve, the Government committed to fully fund the cost of the transition 

to IER. However, at the time of obtaining approval from the Leader and Chair of 

Overview & Scrutiny, the Cabinet Office had not formally approved our bid. This 

was due to this authority undertaking major mailings in-house and therefore being 

more unusual than other authorities. However, I am pleased to advise that after 

presenting our business case to them, the Cabinet Office have approved our bid 

and have met the costs in full.  

 

Page 17



 4  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 June 2014  

 

1.5 Legal Implications 

1.5.1 Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council is legally required to provide the Electoral 

Registration Officer (ERO) with any resources required to enable her to complete 

the job of registering electors in accordance with the legislation. The 

implementation of Individual Electoral Registration represents a significant change 

in electoral registration processes, and the introduction of a large increase in the 

number, type and size of mailings the ERO must send out. As such, the hardware 

identified in this report is necessary for the delivery of IER. 

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.6.1 The purchase of new hardware at an effective annual cost of £5,700 per annum 

including maintenance represents good value for money compared to out-

sourcing the mailing work, which would cost around £20,000 per year. In addition, 

the initial purchase of hardware has been funded by the Cabinet Office.  

1.6.2 Consideration was given to sharing equipment with neighbouring authorities. 

However, the business processes and software in place in those organisations is 

significantly different to those in place at TMBC, and the timings of major mailings 

will coincide in all authorities, making the sharing of equipment and resources in 

this area unviable.  

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 There is a risk that, without the identified hardware, we would not be able to 

deliver IER. 

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 That the purchases required for the implementation of Individual Electoral 

Registration documented above are endorsed and Cabinet is invited to add the 

grant funded scheme to the Capital Plan.  

Background papers: contact: Richard Beesley 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

Page 18



CAPITAL PLAN LIST C – EVALUATIONS 

 1

 Project  Electoral Services – Individual Electoral Registration hardware 
 1 Specification: 
  (i) Purpose of the 

scheme 
To provide the hardware necessary to support the mailing out and receipt back of new paper forms 
required under Individual Electoral Registration from when it launches nationally on 10 June 2014. 

  (ii) Relevance to 
National / Council’s 
Strategic Objectives 

(a) National: Individual Electoral Registration is a national scheme, launching on 10 June 2014. 
The processes, type of forms, mailing instructions and guidance are all set out in 
legislation and statutory guidance.  

(b) Council: The delivery of a successful electoral registration service is fundamental to the 
smooth running of local and national democracy.  

  (iii) Targets for judging 
success 

(a) Ability to continue to manage all mailings and receipt of documents in-house. 
(b) Continued ability to manage costs and minimize expense of such mailings. 
 

 2 Description of Project / Design Issues: 
Individual Electoral Registration (IER) is being introduced in June 2014. This will see considerable change in the way in which residents 
will register to vote, and represents a new way of working at every level and in every part of the process. The Government, through the 
Cabinet Office, have committed to fully fund the transition to IER. This includes funding for 2014/15 to cover 
[...]
stion Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or recommended through this 
paper have potential to cause adverse impact or  
discriminate against different groups in the community? 

No 

No impacts. These purchases support the ability to 
deliver individual electoral registration to all 
members of the community.  

b. Does the decision being made or recommended through this 
paper make a positive contribution to promoting equality? 

No 

c.    What steps are you taking to mitigate, reduce, avoid or      
minimise the impacts identified above? 

 
 

 11 Recommendation: 
Transfer from List C to List B. 
 

 

P
age 22



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 June 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

11 June 2014 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

To set out suggestions for further topics for review by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 

 

1.1 The Work Programme 

1.1.1 There is a need to identify further topics for future review by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. As with many previous reviews, these new topics need to be 

carefully selected to ensure there is scope for each to generate positive outcomes 

and, where appropriate, help contribute to the Council’s wider transformation 

agenda. In general terms, such reviews should aim to lead to recommendations 

for improved service delivery, and/or, given the need on-going requirements of the 

Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), to identify scope to make 

further financial savings. 

1.1.2 Your Management Team has therefore carried out a thorough review of potential 

service areas that may be suitable for review and have also re-visited previous 

suggestions made by Members and ideas for financial savings made by staff. 

1.1.3 On the basis of this review, two topics are now recommended by the Management 

Team for review by this Committee: 

• A review of the capital plan renewals process; 

• A review of the actions undertaken to return empty residential properties to 

active use. 

1.2 Capital Plan Renewals 

1.2.1 Financial provision is currently made in the Council’s Capital Plan to provide for 

the renewal of equipment over a rolling programme. Financial provision which is 

made is currently significant, amounting to an average £900K worth of provision 

each year covering renewals in planning and transportation services, 

environmental health services, leisure services and corporate services. Members 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 June 2014  

 

will be aware that the costs of these capital renewals are currently met from 

capital funds. However, with those funds now reducing over time, given the 

general financial constraints facing the Council,  such renewals will need to be 

met via revenue funding in the future. 

1.2.2 The focus for this review will therefore be on re-assessing the current 

assumptions being made about the ‘life’ of that equipment and the scale of risk 

which may arise if, for example, these assets are not always replaced on such a 

frequent basis.   Detailed decisions on each item included on the Council’s asset 

schedules will need to be made. There is also a need for the review to address 

the issue of budget accuracy and to ensure this is improved in future years. This is 

to avoid any significant underspends on capital renewals budgets as this has an 

adverse impact on the assumptions adopted in the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy.  

1.3 Empty Properties 

1.3.1 The Borough Council works to ensure that empty private sector housing in the 

Borough is brought back into active residential use both to increase the stock of 

available housing and to address the negative impact empty houses can have on 

a locality. Kent County Council’s ‘No Use Empty’ initiative is the primary means to 

help support owners
[...]
y Homes Review Group: Cllr Liz Simpson (Chairman), Cllrs Cure, Mrs Jean 

Atkinson, Atkins, Miss Jessica Elks, Mrs Elizabeth Holland, King,  Sarah Spence, 

Co-optees: David Thornewell, Paul Drury. 

1.4.2 If any Members wish to change groups, then they are invited to contact Mark 

Raymond to discuss options. 

1.5 Legal Implications 

1.5.1 To be dealt with as part of each review. 

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.6.1 As above. 

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 As above. 

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 That two Review Groups ARE ESTABLISHED to undertake reviews of the capital 

plan renewals process and of empty homes on the terms as set out above. 

Background papers: contact: Mark Raymond 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

  
 

Page 25



 4  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  11 June 2014  

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

N/A This is a scoping report only. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

  

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Corporate Performance Plan 2012/15 - Review and Update
	7 Use of Urgency Procedures to Approve a new Capital Plan Scheme to support the Introduction of Individual Electoral Registeration
	Annex 1

	8 Future Scrutiny Review Programme
	11 Review of Postage and Courier Costs



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 11th June, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Miss A Moloney (Chairman), Cllr T J Robins (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, Cllr Mrs P Bates, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr Mrs E M Holland, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, 
Cllr A G Sayer, Dr G Court and Mr D Still 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, B J Luker and 
M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs E A Simpson (Vice-Chairman), A W Allison, Mrs F A Kemp, 
Ms S V Spence and D Thornewell (Co-opted Member). 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 14/10 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 

OS 14/11 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 January 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

OS 14/12 
  

RE-APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 
RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Article 6.05 of the Council's Constitution, 
Dr G Court, Mr P Drury, Mr D Still and Mr D Thornewell be co-opted to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the current municipal year. 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 14/13 
  

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PLAN 2012/15 - REVIEW AND 
UPDATE  
 
The joint report of the Leader and Chief Executive invited Members to 
review the Borough Council's updated Corporate Performance Plan for 
2012/15. The Plan included a review of progress after the first two years 
of its three year term, with further progress expected this year.  

It was reported that the updated Plan showed extremely good progress 
during the first two years based against the improvement themes, 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 June 2014 

 
 

 

2 

 

assessment of performance indicator results against targets and 
comparison of year on year indicator results.  

Annex 1 to the Plan showed progress against each of the projects that 
underpinned the 62 improvement themes.  

It was noted that the Corporate Performance Plan was a principal means 
of driving performance improvement and delivery for money.  It 
communicated clearly to Members, staff, stakeholders and residents the 
Borough Council's key priorities and targets, how the priorities and 
targets were achieved and where the Borough Council was looking to 
improve.  

Members agreed that it was important that the Borough Council 
continued to monitor and review performance and key indicators.  

Finally, Members asked that their thanks to the Improvement and 
Development Manager for his contribution be recorded.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the Corporate Performance Plan be adopted.  

 
OS 14/14 
  

USE OF URGENCY PROCEDURES TO APPROVE A NEW CAPITAL 
PLAN SCHEME TO SUPPORT THE INTRODUCTION OF 
INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTERATION  
 
In accordance with the Borough Council’s constitution the report of the 
Chief Executive sought retrospective approval to the addition of a new 
Capital Plan scheme to purchase hardware necessary for the 
implementation of Individual Electoral Registration (IER).  It was 
reported that scheme costs would be met in full by Government grant.  

IER introduced considerable changes to the way in which residents 
would register to vote and represented a new way of working at every 
level and in every part of the process.  In order to facilitate the work 
associated with mailings out and the processing of forms when they 
returned a number of pieces of equipment were required.  A scheme 
evaluation template setting out the hardware requirements was provided 
at Annex 1 of the report.  

Members were pleased to note that the Cabinet Office had approved the 
Borough Council’s bid for grant funding and had met the costs in full.  It 
was also noted that the purchase of new hardware, including 
maintenance cover, represented good value for money compared to out-
sourcing the mailing work.  In addition, the equipment would be used for 
as many other corporate functions as possible to support all areas of 
service delivery.  

Finally, Members asked that their thanks to the Elections and Special 
Projects Manager for his contribution be recorded.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 June 2014 

 
 

 

3 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That  

(1) the purchases required for the implementation of Individual 
Electoral Registration, set out in the report, be endorsed; and 

(2) the grant funded scheme be added to the Capital Plan. 

 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

OS 14/15 
  

FUTURE SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Chief Executive set out proposals for further topics to 
be reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

It was suggested that the next two issues to be addressed by informal 
review groups, drawn from the membership of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, should deal with the capital plan renewals process 
and the actions undertaken to return empty residential properties to 
active use.  

The focus of both reviews was outlined in the report and supported by 
Members.   Particular reference was made to the importance of 
challenging processes, especially regarding capital renewals, to improve 
budget accuracy and to avoid significant underspends on capital 
renewals budgets and potential impacts on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.   In addition, assessing the scale of empty private sector 
housing in the borough and reviewing the processes and support in 
place  had the potential to address the negative impact on a locality and 
encourage them back into active residential use.   

RESOLVED:  That two informal Review Groups be established to 
investigate the capital plan renewals and empty homes processes on the 
terms set out in the report. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 14/16 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and  

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 June 2014 

 
 

 

4 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET 
 

OS 14/17   REVIEW OF POSTAGE AND COURIER COSTS  
 
(Reason: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 

The report of the Management Team established the existing 
expenditure on postage, possible alternatives to Royal Mail and also 
looked at the current cost of the Borough Council’s courier service and 
possible options to disseminate information more cost effectively.    

Potential annual savings had been identified and the potential options for 
change were outlined in the report.   Changes in demand and new 
technologies made it possible for the Borough Council to review its work 
processes and Members were reassured that any adjustment in working 
practices would not disadvantage residents.    

RECOMMENDED:  That  

(1) the Borough Council use Royal Mail accredited accounts for the 
majority of its postal needs, pursue all possible options for 
savings with Royal Mail and the use of the franking machine be 
discontinued; 

(2) the guaranteed early delivery postal service be discontinued;  

(3) any cheaper and appropriate alternatives to the use of Royal Mail 
be investigated in the longer term;  

(4) that the current courier service be discontinued; and  

(5) that, in the interim, a reduced courier service be introduced using 
existing caretaker staff until all such information is able to be 
delivered via electronic means, in line with the business 
transformation agenda.  

 
The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 

 
 


